Transocean's Performance Award and Cash Bonus Plan contains a change of control clause that provides for payment of the maximum amount of the award
that could have been earned under that plan. As a result, Transocean expects to recognize approximately $45 million in expense. Transocean also expects to
recognize approximately $30 million in expense related to accelerating the recognition of share based compensation for existing awards under the Long-Term
Incentive Plan that are affected by the Reclassification. In addition, Transocean has established a severance plan, for which it expects to recognize expense of
approximately $30 million.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations have not been adjusted for these additional charges and expenses or for other
potential cost savings and operational efficiencies that may be realized as a result of the Transactions.

S-12

Transocean Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2007

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Transocean

GlobalSantaFe

(In millions)

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 618 $ 449 $ — (A)  $ 1,067
 Marketable securities   —  16  —   16
 Accounts receivable, net   1,266  1,083  —   2,349
 Materials and supplies, net   179  —  144 (B)   323
 Other current assets   160  124  (13) (C)   271

  Total current assets   2,223  1,672  131   4,026

Property and equipment, net   7,971  4,814  7,214 (D)   19,999
Goodwill   2,187  334  6,162 (E)   8,683
Other assets   319  161  672 (F)   1,152

  Total assets  $ 12,700 $ 6,981 $ 14,179   $ 33,860

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 406 $ 341 $ 116 (G)  $ 863
 Accrued income taxes   156  20  —   176
 Debt due within one year   1,018  2  14,727 (H)   15,747
 Other current liabilities   419  247  140 (I)   806

  Total current liabilities   1,999  610  14,983   17,592

Long-term debt   1,575  565  8 (J)   2,148
Deferred income taxes, net   57  82  708 (K)   847
Other long-term liabilities   566  234  1,342 (L)   2,142

  Total liabilities   4,197  1,491  17,041   22,729

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest   1  —  —   1
Shareholders' equity   8,502  5,490  (2,862) (M)   11,130

  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 12,700 $ 6,981 $ 14,179   $ 33,860

See accompanying footnotes to pro forma adjustments.

S-13

Transocean Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine months ended September 30, 2007

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Transocean

GlobalSantaFe

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Operating revenues  $ 4,300 $ 3,165 $ 582 (N)  $ 8,047
Cost and expenses
 Operating and maintenance   1,858  1,588  (2) (O)   3,444
 Depreciation, depletion and amortization   304  252  462 (P)   1,018
 General and administrative   82  80  (9) (Q)   153

   2,244  1,920  451   4,615
Gain from disposal of assets, net   30  —  —   30
Involuntary conversion of long-lived assets,
net of related recoveries, loss of hire
recoveries and gain on dispositions of
equipment   —  57  —   57

Operating income   2,086  1,302  131   3,519

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (93)  (22)  (666) (R)   (781)
Other income (expense), net   312  22  (17) (S)   317

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense   2,305  1,302  (552)   3,055
Income tax expense   230  142  8 (T)   380

 Income from continuing operations  $ 2,075 $ 1,160 $ (560)   $ 2,675

Earnings per share from continuing
operations:
 Basic  $ 7.17 $ 5.09   $ 8.63
 Diluted  $ 6.91 $ 5.02   $ 8.40

Weighted average shares outstanding:
 Basic   289  228  (207) (U)   310
 Diluted   301  231  (213) (U)   319

Historical earnings per share, as restated:
 Basic  $ 10.27   (V)
 Diluted  $ 9.90   (V)

Historical weighted average shares
outstanding, as restated for reverse stock split:
 Basic   202   (V)
 Diluted   210   (V)

See accompanying footnotes to pro forma adjustments.

S-14

Transocean Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2006

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Transocean

GlobalSantaFe

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Operating revenues  $ 3,882 $ 3,313 $ 698 (N)  $ 7,893
Cost and expenses
 Operating and maintenance   2,155  1,931  (4) (O)   4,082
 Depreciation, depletion and amortization   401  305  617 (P)   1,323
 General and administrative   90  84  (14) (Q)   160

   2,646  2,320  599   5,565
Gain from disposal of assets, net   405  —  —   405
Involuntary conversion of long-lived assets,
net of related recoveries, loss of hire
recoveries and gain on dispositions of
equipment   —  117  —   117

Operating income   1,641  1,110  99   2,850

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (115)  (17)  (888) (R)   (1,020)
Other income (expense), net   81  25  —   106

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense   1,607  1,118  (789)   1,936
Income tax expense   222  112  14 (T)   348

 Income from continuing operations  $ 1,385 $ 1,006 $ (803)   $ 1,588

Earnings per share from continuing
operations:
 Basic  $ 4.42 $ 4.19   $ 4.77
 Diluted  $ 4.28 $ 4.13   $ 4.65

Weighted average shares outstanding:
 Basic   313  240  (220) (U)   333
 Diluted   325  244  (226) (U)   343

Historical earnings per share, as restated:
 Basic  $ 6.32   (V)
 Diluted  $ 6.13   (V)

Historical weighted average shares
outstanding, as restated for reverse stock split:
 Basic   219   (V)
 Diluted   227   (V)

See accompanying footnotes to pro forma adjustments.

S-15

Transocean Inc.

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements
Footnotes to Pro Forma Adjustments

(In millions, except per share data or unless otherwise noted)

A summary of the pro forma adjustments to effect the Transactions is as follows:

A. Cash and cash equivalents — Represents the pro forma adjustments associated with the following transactions: